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Headquarters
Glenda Owens, Acting Director
1951 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20240
gowens@osmre.gov
(202) 208-4006

Albuquerque Field Office
(Arizona, California, New Mexico, Navajo Tribe,
Hopi Tribe, and Ute Tribe)
Willis L. Gainer, Director
505 Marquette Ave., NW, Suite 1200
Albuquerque, NM 87102
wgainer@osmre.gov
(505) 248-5070

Appalachian Regional
Coordinating Center
(Maryland, Michigan)
Allen D. Klein, Regional Director
Three Parkway Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15220
aklein@osmre.gov
(412) 937-2828

Anthracite Team
Michael Kuhns, Team Leader
Suite 308
7 North Wilkes-Barre Blvd.
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702-5203
mkuhns@osmre.gov
(570) 830-1403

Appalachia Team
John Sefton, Team Leader
1405 Greenup Ave., Rm 224
Ashland, KY 41101
jsefton@osmre.gov
(606) 324-2828, ext. 19

Applicant Violator System Office
Earl D. Bandy, Chief
2679 Regency Road
Lexington, KY 40503
ebandy@osmre.gov
(859) 260-8427

Beckley Area Office
Jack Nelson, Manager
313 Harper Park Dr.
Beckley, WV 25801
jnelson@osmre.gov
(304) 255-5265, ext. 11

Big Stone Gap Field Office
(Virginia)
Robert A. Penn, Director
1941 Neeley Road, Suite 201
Compartment 116
Big Stone Gap, VA 24219
rpenn@osmre.gov
(276) 523-0001

Birmingham Field Office
(Alabama and Mississippi)
Arthur Abbs, Director
135 Gemini Circle, Suite 215
Homewood, AL 35209
aabbs@osmre.gov
(205) 290-7282, ext. 16

Casper Field Office
(Idaho, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota,
Wyoming, Crow Tribe, Northern Cheyenne Tribe,
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe)
Guy Padgett, Director
100 East B St., Rm. 2128
Casper, WY 82601-1918
gpadgett@osmre.gov
(307) 261-6550

Charleston Field Office
(West Virginia)
Roger W. Calhoun, Director
1027 Virginia Street, East
Charleston, WV 25301
rcalhoun@osmre.gov
(304) 347-7162

Columbus Team
(Ohio)
George Rieger, Manager
4480 Refugee Road, Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43232
grieger@osmre.gov
(412) 937-2153 (Pittsburgh, Penna.)

Division of Financial Management
JoAnn Hagan, Accounting Officer
P.O. Box 25065
Building 20, Rm. B 2125
Denver Federal Center
Denver, CO 25065
hagan@osmre.gov
(303) 236-0330, ext 301

Harrisburg Field Office
(Massachusetts, Pennsylvania, and Rhode Island)
Beverly Brock, Acting Director
Harrisburg Transportation Center
415 Market Street, Suite 3C
Harrisburg, PA 17101
bbrock@osmre.gov
(717) 782-4036

Indianapolis Field Office
(Indiana and Illinois)
Andrew R. Gilmore, Director
Milton-Capehart Fed. Bldg.
575 North Pennsylvania St., Rm 301
Indianapolis, IN 46204
agilmore@osmre.gov
(317) 226-6700

Johnstown Area Office
Joe Geissinger, Manager
Richland Professional Bldg.
334 Bloomfield St., Suite 104
Johnstown, PA 15904
jgeissin@osmre.gov
(814) 533-4223

Knoxville Field Office
(Georgia, North Carolina, and Tennessee)
George Miller, Director
530 South Gay St., Suite 500
Knoxville, TN 37902
gmiller@osmre.gov
(865) 545-4103, ext. 186

Lexington Field Office
(Kentucky)
Bill Kovacic, Director
2675 Regency Road
Lexington, KY 40503-2922
bkovacic@osmre.gov
(859) 260-8402

London Area Office
Patrick Angel, Team Leader
P.O. Box 1048
London, KY 40743
pangel@osmre.gov
(606) 878-6440

Madisonville Area Office
Michael Vaughn, Team Leader
100 YMCA Drive
Madisonville, KY 42431
mvaughn@osmre.gov
(270) 825-4500

Mid-Continent Regional
Coordinating Center
(Iowa, Kansas, and Missouri)
Charles Sandberg, Acting Regional Director
Alton Federal Bldg.
501 Belle Street, Rm 216
Alton, IL 62002
sandber@osmre.gov
(618) 463-6460

Morgantown Area Office
Jack Nelson, Supervisor
P.O. Box 886
75 High Street, Rm. 229
Morgantown, WV 26507-0886
jnelson@osmre.gov
(304) 255-5265 (Beckley, West Virginia)

Olympia Office
Glen Waugh, Manager
Evergreen Plaza Bldg.
711 South Capitol Way, Suite 703
Olympia, WA 98501
gwaugh@osmre.gov
(360) 753-9538

Pikeville Area Office
Patrick Angel, Team Leader
Matewan Bank Bldg.
334 Main Street, Rm. 409
Pikeville, KY 41501
pangel@osmre.gov
(606) 878,6440

Tulsa Field Office
(Arkansas, Louisiana, Oklahoma, and Texas)
Michael C. Wolfrom, Director
5100 E. Skelly Dr., Suite 470
Tulsa, OK 74135-6548
mwolfrom@osmre.gov
(918) 581-6430, Ext. 23

Western Regional
Coordinating Center
(Alaska, Colorado, Utah, Washington,
and Indian Lands)
Brent Wahlquist, Regional Director
1999 Broadway, Suite 3320
Denver, CO 80202
bwahlqui@osmre.gov
(303) 844-1401
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Alabama
Randall C. Johnson, Director
Alabama Surface Mining Commission
P.O. Box 2390
1811 Second Avenue, 2nd Floor
Jasper, AL 35502-2390
E-mail: None available
(205) 221-4130

Alaska
Ed Fogels, Manager
Alaska Division of Mining, Land and Water
3601 C Street, Suite 800
Anchorage, AK 99503-5935
edf@dnr.state.ak.us
(907) 269-8600

Arkansas
James F. Stephens, Chief
Dept. of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 8913
8001 National Drive
Little Rock, AR 72219-8913
stephens@adeq.state.ar.us
(501) 682-0880

Colorado
Michael B. Long, Director
Office of Active and Inactive Mines
Division of Minerals and Geology
Department of Natural Resources
1313 Sherman Street, Rm. 215
Denver, CO 80203
long.michael@state.co.us
(303) 866-3567

Illinois
Brent Manning,  Director
Department of Natural Resources
524 South Second Street
Springfield, IL 62701-1787
bmanning@dnrmail.state.il.us
(217) 782-6791

Indiana
Larry Macklin, Director
Department of Natural Resources
402 W. Washington St., Rm. W256
Indianapolis, IN 46204
lmacklin@dnr.state.in.us
(317) 232-4020

Iowa
Kenneth Tow, Chief
Department of Agriculture &
   Land Stewardship
Division of Soil Conservation
Wallace State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319
ktow@osmre.gov
(515) 281-6147

Kansas
Murray J. Balk, Section Chief
Surface Mining Section
Department of Health & Environment
4033 Parkview Drive
Frontenac, KS 66763
mbalk@kdhe.state.ks.us
(316) 231-8540

Kentucky
James E. Bickford, Secretary
Natural Resources and
   Environmental Protection Cabinet
5th Floor, Capital Plaza
Frankfort, KY 40601
james.bickford@mail.state.ky.us
(502) 564-3350

Louisiana
Tony Duplechin
Department of Natural Resources
Office of Conservation
Injection and Mining Division
P.O. Box 94275
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9275
tonydu@dnr.state.la.us
(504) 342-5528

Maryland
C. Edmon Larrimore, Administrator
Department of the Environment
2500 Broeing Highway
Baltimore, MD 21224
elarrimore@mde.state.me.us
(410) 631-8055

Mississippi
S. Cragin Knox, Director
Department of Environmental Quality
2380 Highway 80 West
P.O. Box 20307
Jackson, MS 39289-1307
cragin.knox@deq.state.ms.us
(601) 961-5500

Missouri
Larry P. Coen, Staff Director
Land Reclamation Program
Department of Natural Resources
Jefferson State Office Building
1738 East Elm Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
nrcoenl@mail.dnr.state.mo.us
(573) 751-4041

Montana
Steve Welch, Chief
Industrial and Energy Minerals Bureau
Department of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 200901
Metcalf Building, 1520 East Sixth Ave
Helena, MT 59620-0901
swelch@state.mt.us
(406) 444-4964

New Mexico
Doug Bland, Director
Mining and Minerals Division
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
dbland@state.nm.us
(505) 476-3405

North Dakota
Jim Deutsch, Director
Reclamation Division
North Dakota Public Service Commission
Capitol Building, 600 East Boulevard, Dept 408
Bismarck, ND 58505-0480
jrd@oracle.psc.state.nd.us
(701) 328-2251

Ohio
Tom Tugen, Deputy Chief
Field Operations and Permitting
Division of Mineral Resources Management
Department of Natural Resources
1855 Fountain Square, Bldg. H-2
Columbus, Oh 43224
tom.tugend@dnr.state.oh.us
(614) 265-7058

Oklahoma
Mary Ann Pritchard,  Director
Oklahoma Department of Mines
4040 N. Lincoln Blvd., Suite 107
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
maryann@guinan.osmre.gov
(405) 521-3859

Pennsylvania
Jeffrey D. Jarrett,  Deputy Secretary for
   Minerals  Resource Management
P.O. Box 2063
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063
dolence.robert@a1.dep.state.pa.us
(717) 783-5338

Texas
Melvin B. Hodgkiss, Director
Surface Mining and Reclamation Division
Railroad Commission of Texas
P.O. Drawer 12967, Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711-2967
melvin.hodgkiss@rrc.state.tx.us
(512) 463-7313

Utah
Lowell P. Braxton, Director
Utah Division of Oil, Gas, and Mining
1594 West North Temple, Suite 1210
P.O. Box 145801
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5801
nrogm.lbraxton@state.ut.us
(801) 538-5370

Virginia
O. Gene Dishner, Director
Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy
Ninth Street Office Bldg., 8th Floor
202 N. 9th Street
Richmond, VA 23219
ogd@mme.state.va.us
(804) 692-3202

West Virginia
Michael O. Callaghan, Director
Department of Environmental Protection
1356 Hansford Street
Charleston, WV 25301
mcallaghan@mail.dep.state.wv.us
(304) 558-5929

Wyoming
Dennis Hemmer, Director
Department of Environmental Quality
Herschler Bldg., 4th Floor West
122 West 25th Street
Cheyenne, WY 82002
dhemmer@state.wy.us
(307) 777-7682
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Alabama
Alice McKinney, Director
Department of Industrial Relations
649 Monroe Street, Room 2204
Montgomery, AL 36131
alstprog@zebra.net
(334) 242-8265

Alaska
Brian McMillian, AML Prog.Coordinator
Division of Mining
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite900D
Anchorage, AK 99503-5935
brianm@dnr.state.ak.us
(907) 269-8630

Arkansas
Wayne Van Buren, Supervisor Environmental
Quality
Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology
Russellville Field Office
1220 West 2nd Street
Russellville, AR 72801
wvanbure@troi.csw.net
(501) 968-7339

Colorado
David L. Bucknam, Supervisor
Inactive Mine Reclamation Program
Department of Natural Resources
Division of Minerals and Geology
1313 Sherman Street, Rm. 215
Denver, CO 80203
david.bucknam@state.co.us
(303) 866-3567

Illinois
Al Clayborne, Manager
Division of Abandoned Mine Land Reclamation
Office of Mines and Minerals
Department of Natural Resources
524 South Second Street
Springfield, IL 62701-1787
aclayborne@dnrmail.state.il.us
(217) 782-1297

Indiana
Steve Herbert, Assistant Director-Restoration
Department of Natural Resources
Division of Reclamation
R.R. 2, Box 129
Jasonville, IN 47438-9517
sherbert@dnr.state.in.us
(812) 665-2207

Iowa
Erica Berrier, AML Coordinator
Dept. of Agriculture and Land Stewardship
Wallace State Office Building
East 9th and Grand Streets
Des Moines, IA 50319
eberrier@osmre.gov
(515) 281-5347

Kansas
Murray J. Balk, Mining Section Chief
Surface Mining Section
Department of Health & Environment
4033 Parkview Drive
Frontenac, KS 66763
mbalk@kdhe.state.ks.us
(316) 231-8540

Kentucky
Steve Hohmann, Director
Division of Abandoned Mine Lands
Department of Surface Mining
   Reclamation and Enforcement
2521 Lamremebury Rd
Frankfort, KY 40601
shohmann@osmre.gov
(502) 564-2141

Louisiana
Tony Duplechin
Dept. of Natural Resources
Office of Conservation
Injection and Mining Division
P.O. Box 94275
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9275
tonydu@dnr.state.la.us
(225) 342-5528

Maryland
C. Edmon Larrimore, Administrator
Department of the Environment
Mining Program
2500 Broeing Highway
Baltimore, MD 21224
elarrimore@mde.state.md.us
(410) 631-8084

Missouri
Dennis Stinson, Chief
AML Section Land Reclamation Program
Department of Natural Resources
Division of Environmental Quality
1738 East Elm Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
dstin@mail.dnr.state.mo.us
(573) 751-4041

Montana
Vic Anderson, Chief
Mine Waste Clean Up Bureau
Department of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
vanderson@state.mt.us
(406) 444-4972

New Mexico
Bob Evetts, AML Program Manager
Mining and Minerals Division
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept.
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
revetts@state.nm.us
(505) 476-3422

North Dakota
Lou Ogaard, Director
AML Division
Public Service Commission
State Capitol, 600 East Boulevard, Dept 408
Bismarck, ND 58505
smail.lao@oracle.psc.state.nd.us
(701) 328-4108

Ohio
Mike Sponsler, Chief
Division of Mineral Resources
Department of Natural Resources
1855 Fountain Square, Bldg. H-2
Columbus, OH 43224
(614) 265-6633
mike.sponsler@dnr.state.oh.us

Oklahoma
Michael L. Kastl, Program Director
AML Program
Oklahoma Conservation Commission
2800 N. Lincoln Blvd., Suite 160
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
mkastl@occgis.occ.state.ok.us
(405) 521-2384

Pennsylvania
Roderick Fletcher, Director
Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation
Department of Environmental Protection
P.O. Box 8476
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476
fletcher.roderick@a1.dep.state.pa.us
(717) 783-2267

Texas
Melvin B. Hodgkiss, Director
Surface Mining and Reclamation Division
Railroad Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Ave.
P.O. Drawer 12967, Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711-2967
melvin.hodgkiss@rrc.state.tx.us
(512) 463-7313

Utah
Mark Mesch, Chief
Abandoned Mine Reclamation Program
Utah Division of Oil, Gas and Mining
1594 West North Temple, Suite 1210
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-1203
nrogm.mmesch@state.ut.us
(801) 538-5349

Virginia
Roger L. Williams, AML Manager
Division of Mine Land Reclamation
P.O. Drawer 900
Big Stone Gap, VA 24219
rlw@mme.state.va.us
(276) 523-8208

West Virginia
Patrick C. Park, Assistant Chief
Office of Abandoned Mine Lands
   and Reclamation
Division of Environmental Protection
10 McJunkin Road
Nitro, WV 25143-2506
ppark@mail.dep.state.wv.us
(304) 759-0521

Wyoming
Evan Green, AML Administrator
Abandoned Mine Lands Program
Herschler Building - 3th Floor West
122 West 25th Street
Cheyenne, WY 82002
egreen@state.wy.us
(307) 777-6145

Crow Tribe
Hugh Whiteclay
Crow AML Program
P.O. Box 460
Crow Agency, MT 59022
E-mail: None available
(406) 638-2894

Hopi Tribe
Riley Balenquah, Acting Manager
Abandoned Mine Land Program
Department of Natural Resources
The Hopi Tribe
P.O. Box 123
Kykotsmovi, AZ 86039
rbalenqu@osmre.gov
(520) 734-7145

Navajo Nation
Madeline Roanhorse, Director
Abandoned Mine Land Reclamation Department
Navajo Nation
P.O. Box 1910
Window Rock, AZ 86515
E-mail: None available
(520) 871-7593

Northern Cheyenne
Jason Whiteman, Director
Northern Cheyenne Dept. of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 128
Lame Deer, MT 59043
E-mail: None available
(406) 477-6503
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